Legislation Text

File #: RES-10:035, Version: 1

A RESOLUTION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO ACCEPT 0.65 ACRES DONATED BY IBERIABANK fsb AND A 30 FOOT PERMANENT DRAINAGE EASEMENT FROM JIM AND LOUISE MEAD AND A 10 FOOT TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT FROM CRAIG MCDANIEL AND CINDY MCDANIEL FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas desires to accept the following described property and easements for construction and maintenance of drainage improvements:

Iberia Bank Property

A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST, JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST; THENCE NORTH 00°49'17" EAST ALONG THE QUARTER SECTION LINE 210.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1 OF FAZOLI'S REPLAT, THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 89°50'17" WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1 210.00 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE NORTH 00°49'17" EAST 134.98 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE JONESBORO SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT # 1 PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN DEED BOOK 600 PAGE 436; THENCE NORTH 89°49'54" EAST 210.00 FEET TO THE QUARTER SECTION LINE; THENCE SOUTH 00°49'17" WEST ALONG THE QUARTER SECTION LINE 135.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 28,344 SQ FT, 0.65 ACRES.

Jim Mead Lot 12 Ivy Green - Permanent Drainage Easement

A 30 FOOT EASEMENT IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST, JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: THE SOUTH 30 FEET OF LOT 12 OF "IVY GREEN" SUBDIVISION, RECORDED IN BOOK B AT PAGE 55, IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT CLERK IN THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF CRAIGHEAD COUNTY.

Craig McDaniel Lot 13 Ivy Green - Temporary Construction Easement

A 10 FOOT EASEMENT IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST, JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: THE SOUTH 10 FEET OF LOT 13 OF "IVY GREEN" SUBDIVISION, RECORDED IN BOOK B AT PAGE 55, IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT CLERK IN THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF CRAIGHEAD COUNTY. NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized by the City Council for the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas to accept the property and easements described.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20th day of April, 2010.